

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for  
the First Circuit and the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL BLACK LAW  
STUDENTS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS

---

---

DEBORAH N. ARCHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINCENT M. SOUTHERLAND  
JASON D. WILLIAMSON  
CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
245 Sullivan Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6528  
deborah.archer@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS BENEFIT THE LARGER EDUCATIONAL COMMUNITY AND SOCIETY AS A WHOLE ..... 6

II. RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS ARE NOT HARMFUL TO THE PROFESSIONAL ASPIRATIONS OR THE PERSONAL WELL-BEING OF BLACK LAW STUDENTS..... 8

III. RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS IN HIGHER EDUCATION IS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE RACIALLY DIVERSE CLASSROOMS BECAUSE OF PERSISTENT AND PERVASIVE RACIAL SEGREGATION IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION..... 12

A. Racial Disparities in Housing and Income Drive an Inequitable Education System, Which Impedes Black Students’ Access to Postsecondary Education ..... 14

B. Racial Disparities in Income and Housing Segregation Lead to Inequality in Elementary and Secondary Education ..... 17

C. Disparities in Elementary and Secondary Education Lead to Inequality in Access to Preparation for Postsecondary Education..... 20

IV. RACE-BLIND ADMISSIONS REGIME UNFAIRLY BURDENS AND UNIQUELY HARMS BLACK APPLICANTS .....	22
A. Race-Blind Admissions Materially Disadvantages Black Students .....	23
B. A Race-Blind Admissions Process, Consistent With a Colorblind Ideology, Inflicts a Dignitary Harm Upon Black Students .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 14
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D. Mass. 2003).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	15
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018) .....	22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	3, 24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	3, 24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	29
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7

<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	3, 24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	29
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration &amp; Immigrant Rts. &amp; Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	26, 27, 30
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 255358 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 18, 2021).....	6
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	2
<i>Thomas v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Parish</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 651 (W.D. La. 2021).....	22
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections &amp; Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22

### Other Authorities

Aaron J. Saiger, <i>The School District Boundary Problem</i> , 42 URB. LAW. 495 (2010) .....	13
Adam Harris, <i>What Happens When a College's Affirmative-Action Policy Is Found Illegal</i> , THE	

ATLANTIC (Oct. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2018/10/when-college-cant-use-race-admissions/574126/">https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2018/10/when-college-cant-use-race-admissions/574126/</a> .....	27
andre douglas pond cummings, “ <i>Open Water: Affirmative Action. Mismatch Theory and Swarming Predators - A Response to Richard Sander</i> ,” 44 BRANDEIS L.J. 795 (2006).....	3
Angela Onwuachi-Willig & William Kidder, <i>Still Hazy After All These Years: The Lack of Empirical Evidence and Logic Supporting Mismatch</i> , 92 TEX. L. REV. 895 (2014) .....	3
Brief of Richard Sander as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners .....	4
Bruce D. Baker and Preston C. Green III, <i>Tricks of the Trade: State Legislative Actions in School Finance Policy That Perpetuate Racial Disparities in the Post-Brown Era</i> , 111 AM. J. OF EDUC. 372 (2005) .....	19
Daniel Aaronson et al., <i>The Effects of the 1930s HOLC “Redlining” Maps</i> 13 AM. ECON. J.: ECON. POL’Y 355 (2021), <a href="https://www.aeaweb.org/articles?id=10.1257/pol.20190414">https://www.aeaweb.org/articles?id=10.1257/pol.20190414</a> .....	17
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Affirmative Action's Affirmative Actions: A Reply to Sander</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 2011 (2005) .....	4

Daniel Kiel, <i>The Enduring Power of Milliken’s Fences</i> , 45 URB. LAW. 137 (2013) .....	13
Darren Lenard Hutchinson, <i>Undignified: The Supreme Court, Racial Justice, and Dignity Claims</i> , 69 FLA. L. REV. 1 (2017) .....	29
David B. Wilkins, <i>A Systematic Response to Systemic Disadvantage: A Response to Sander</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1915 (2005).....	4
David Chambers, et al., <i>The Real Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard Sander’s Study</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1855 (2005).....	4
David Mickey-Pabello, SCHOLARLY FINDINGS ON AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BANS (2020) .....	11
Deborah N. Archer, <i>White Men’s Roads Through Black Men’s Homes: Advancing Racial Equity through Highway Reconstruction</i> , 73 VAND. L. REV. 1259 (2020) .....	17
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 IND. L.J. 1197 (2010).....	27
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Meeting Across the River: Why Affirmative Action Needs Race &amp; Class Diversity</i> , 88 DENVER U. L. REV. 751 (2011).....	3
Devon W. Carbado, <i>The New Racial Preferences</i> , CAL. L. REV. 96 1139 (2008) .....	25

- EdBuild, *Dismissed: America's Most Divisive School District Borders* (2019),  
<https://s3.amazonaws.com/edbuild.org/public/projects/dismissed/report/EdBuild+Divisive+Borders+2019.pdf>. ..... 16, 18, 19
- EdBuild, *Nonwhite school districts get \$23 Billion less than white districts despite serving the same number of students*, <https://edbuild.org/content/23-billion#CA>. (last visited July 29, 2022) ..... 18, 19
- Elise C. Boddie, *The Indignities of Color Blindness*, 64 UCLA L. REV. DISCOURSE 64 (2016) .... 29, 30, 31
- Equal Just. Initiative, SEGREGATION IN AMERICA (2018),  
<https://segregationinamerica.eji.org/report/acknowledgment.html> ..... 15
- Erika Wilson, *Toward a Theory of Equitable Federated Regionalism in Public Education*, 61 UCLA L. REV. 1416 (2014) ..... 13
- Gary Orfield and Danielle Jarvie, UNEQUAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS MAKES AFFIRMATIVE ACTION ESSENTIAL FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (2020) ..... 18, 19
- Hazel Rose Markus & Paula M. L. Moya, DOING RACE: 21 ESSAYS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY, "WHO AM I? RACE, ETHNICITY, AND IDENTITY" (2010) ..... 25
- Ian Ayres and Richard Brooks, *Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?*, 57 STAN. L. REV. 1807 (2005) ..... 5



Ian F. Haney Lopez, <i>The Social Construction of Race: Some Observations on Illusion, Fabrication, and Choice</i> , 29 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1994) .....	25
john a. powell, <i>Living and Learning: Linking Housing and Education</i> , 80 MINN. L. REV. 749 (1995) .....	13
Katherine Y. Barnes, <i>Is Affirmative Action Responsible for the Achievement Gap Between Black and White Law Students?</i> , 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1759 (2007).....	3
Lani Guinier, <i>Admissions Rituals as Political Acts: Guardians at the Gates of our Democratic Ideals</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 113 (2003).....	7
Lena V. Groeger et al., <i>Miseducation: Is there Racial Inequality at Your School?</i> , PROPUBLICA (Oct. 16, 2018), <a href="https://projects.propublica.org/miseducation/">https://projects.propublica.org/miseducation/</a> .....	20
Marguerite L. Spencer & Rebecca Reno, Kirwan Inst. for the Study of Race and Ethnicity, THE BENEFITS OF RACIAL AND ECONOMIC INTEGRATION IN OUR EDUCATION SYSTEM: WHY THIS MATTERS FOR OUR DEMOCRACY (2009).....	13
Neil Gotanda, <i>A Critique of “Our Constitution in Color-Blind,”</i> 44 STAN. L. REV. 1 (1991) .....	31
Osamudia R. James, <i>Valuing Identity</i> , 102 MINN. L. REV. 127 (2017).....	25

Raj Chetty et al., <i>The Opportunity Atlas: Mapping the Childhood Roots of Social Mobility</i> (Nat'l Bureau Econ. Rsch. Working Paper No., 25147, 2018).....	18
Richard Rothstein, <i>THE COLOR OF LAW</i> (2017) .....	13
Seth Gershenson & Nicholas Papageorge, <i>THE POWER OF TEACHER EXPECTATIONS: HOW RACIAL BIAS HINDERS STUDENT ATTAINMENT</i> , 18 <i>Education Next</i> 64 (2018) .....	21
Students, Alumni, and Prospective Students of Harvard College as Amici Curiae Supporting Defendant-Appellee, <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	28
Susan Dynarski, <i>Why Talented Black and Latino Students Can Go Undiscovered</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 8, 2016), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/04/10/upshot/why-talented-black-and-hispanic-students-can-go-undiscovered.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/04/10/upshot/why-talented-black-and-hispanic-students-can-go-undiscovered.html</a> .....	21
Todd R. Clear, <i>IMPRISONING COMMUNITIES: HOW MASS INCARCERATION MAKES DISADVANTAGED NEIGHBORHOODS WORSE</i> (2007) .....	13
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for C. R., Dear Colleague Letter from the Assistant Secretary (Oct. 1, 2014), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-resourcecomp-201410.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-resourcecomp-201410.pdf</a> .....	16, 20

U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for C. R., Issue Brief No. 3,  
Civil Rights Data Collection: College and Career  
Readiness (2014),  
[https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/crdc  
-college-and-career-readiness-snapshot.pdf](https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/crdc<br/>-college-and-career-readiness-snapshot.pdf)..... 21

William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE  
RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF  
CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY  
ADMISSIONS (1998)..... 8, 9, 10

William G. Bowen et al., CROSSING THE FINISH LINE:  
COMPLETING COLLEGE AT AMERICA'S PUBLIC  
UNIVERSITIES (2009)..... 9, 10, 11

Zachary Bleemer, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, MISMATCH,  
AND ECONOMIC MOBILITY AFTER CALIFORNIA'S  
PROPOSITION 209 (2020) ..... 11
